

13.03.2026

Present:- Sh. Deepak Kumar, proxy counsel for the petitioner.

In the present matter issue of limitation is involved. As Hon'ble Supreme Court is seized of the matter and Hon'ble Supreme Court its order dated 16.12.2025 in case titled as 'Bhagirathi Dash vs. Union of India & Anr.' has been pleased to state that the pendency of claim petition would not come in the way of matter being taken up by the Tribunal except at the final decision/passing of judgment.

In view of order of Hon'ble Supreme Court, Tribunal is *prima facie* of the opinion that notice can be issued.

Issue notice of the claim petition to all the respondents on filing of PF through all permissible modes.

Put up for further proceedings on **04.05.2026**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
13.03.2026